

Writer's Direct: Phone: (859) 426-2151 Fax: (859) 341-1469 Email: phughes@dbllaw.com

February 19, 2010

RECEIVED

JUL 28 2010

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

VIA FEDERAL EXPRESS

Jeff R. Derouen Public Service Commission P.O. Box 615 211 Sower Blvd. Frankfort, KY 40602-0615

Re: Boone County Water District's Application to Increase Tapping Fees (Case No. 2010-0019)

Dear Jeff:

Enclosed for filing are an original and two copies of the Home Builders Association of Northern Kentucky's Request for Extension of Time to Respond to Commission Staff's First Information Requests. This document was faxed to your office for filing today. A courtesy copy was also faxed to Ms. Virginia Gregg today. Please return a stamped copy in the enclosed envelope.

If you have any questions or require further information, please do not hesitate to contact me.

Very truly yours,

Fatrick Highest for

Patrick R. Hughes

PRH/rmc

Enclosures

241162v1

Dressman Benzinger LaVelle psc Attorneys at Law

RECEIVED

COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY

JUL 28 2010

BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In the Matter of:

APPLICATION OF BOONE COUNTY WATER)
DISTRICT FOR APPROVAL OF AN INCREASE) CASE NO. 2010-00019
IN CERTAIN NONRECURRING CHARGES)

HOME BUILDERS ASSOCIATION OF NORTHERN KENTUCKY'S REQUEST FOR EXTENSION OF TIME TO RESPOND TO COMMISSION STAFF'S FIRST INFORMATION REQUESTS

The Home Builders Association of Northern Kentucky ("HBA"), by counsel, hereby moves for an extension of time to file a response to the Commission Staff's First Information Requests. The Requests are presently due on July 28, 2010. Due to schedule conflicts, counsel has not been able to meet with the HBA's representatives to prepare its responses. The HBA respectfully requests an extension to August 11, 2010, to file its responses. A proposed Order granting this extension is attached.

Respectfully submitted,

Patrick R. Hughes (KBA #85493) Kevin F. Hoskins (KBA #91027) Dressman Benzinger LaVelle psc 207 Thomas More Parkway Crestview Hills, KY 41017-2596

Phone: (859) 341-1881 Fax: (859) 341-4879

Counsel for Home Builders Association of Northern Kentucky

COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY

BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In	th	Δ	M	att	or	of:

APPLICATION OF BOONE COUNTY WATER)
DISTRICT FOR APPROVAL OF AN INCREASE) CASE NO. 2010-00019
IN CERTAIN NONRECURRING CHARGES)

ORDER GRANTING HOME BUILDERS ASSOCIATION OF NORTHERN KENTUCKY'S REQUEST FOR EXTENSION OF TIME TO RESPOND TO COMMISSION STAFF'S FIRST INFORMATION REQUESTS

Upon Home Builders Association of Northern Kentucky's Request for Extension of Time to Respond to Commission Staff's First Information Requests, and the Public Service Commission being in all ways sufficiently advised;

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED AND ADJUDGED that Home Builders Association of Northern Kentucky's Request for Extension of Time is granted. The Home Builders Association of Northern Kentucky shall have up to and including July 28, 2010, to file its Responses to Commission Staff's First Information Requests.

IT IS SO ORDERED on this the _____ day of July, 2010.

Prepared By:

Patrick R. Hughes (KBA #85493) Kevin F. Hoskins (KBA #91027) Dressman Benzinger LaVelle psc 207 Thomas More Parkway Crestview Hills, KY 41017-2596

Crestview Hills, KY 41017-25 Phone: (859) 341-1881

Fax: (859) 341-4879 Counsel for Home Builders Association

of Northern Kentucky

cc: PARTIES OF RECORD

241023v1